

## City of Hollywood

Hollywood City Hall 2600 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL 33020 http://www.hollywoodfl.org

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R-2017-078 Version: 1 Name: Johnson St -Complete Streets Locally funded

agreement

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/2/2017 In control: Engineering Division

On agenda: 4/5/2017 Final action: 4/5/2017

Title: A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Approving And Authorizing

The Appropriate City Officials To Execute The Attached Locally Funded Agreement Between The City And The Florida Department Of Transportation ("FDOT") For Johnson Street From East Of 31st Avenue To North 8th Avenue Complete Streets Project For Right Of Way Acquisition Professional Services With An Estimated Cost Of \$319,453.00; And Approving And Authorizing The Appropriate City Officials To Execute The Attached Three Party Escrow Agreement Among The City, FDOT, And The State Of Florida Department Of Financial Services In Order To Establish An Escrow Account For

The Project Funding.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Corrected Resolution.doc.2.pdf, 2. EN17-086 Attachment 1 LFA 434672-1-31-02 City of

Hollywood\_Agency.pdf, 3. EN 17-086 Attachment 2 ESCROW AGREEMENT for LFA 434672-1-31-02

City of Hollywood.pdf, 4. TermSheetFDOTCompleteStreetsLocalFundingAgreement2017.pdf, 5. TermSheetFDOTESCROWAGREEMENTTHREEPARTYAGREEMENTCOMPLETESTREETJOHNSO

N.pdf, 6. BIS 17-130.pdf

DateVer.Action ByActionResult4/5/20171Regular City Commission MeetingadoptPass

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Approving And Authorizing The Appropriate City Officials To Execute The Attached Locally Funded Agreement Between The City And The Florida Department Of Transportation ("FDOT") For Johnson Street From East Of 31<sup>st</sup> Avenue To North 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue Complete Streets Project For Right Of Way Acquisition Professional Services With An Estimated Cost Of \$319,453.00; And Approving And Authorizing The Appropriate City Officials To Execute The Attached Three Party Escrow Agreement Among The City, FDOT, And The State Of Florida Department Of Financial Services In Order To Establish An Escrow Account For The Project Funding.

Staff Recommends: Approval of the attached Resolution.

## Explanation:

The Broward County Metropolitan Planning Organization (Broward MPO), the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), and the City of Hollywood are committed to improving alternative modes of transportation and support Complete Streets Corridors providing safe choices to pedestrians, cyclists, transit riders and motorists. Broward MPO has allocated

funds for the reconstruction of Johnson Street from east of 31st Avenue to N. 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue as part of it Transportation Mobility initiative; the Broward MPO funding is for the design and construction of the project which is currently estimated at \$13M.

The Broward MPO and FDOT require the City to fund the right of way acquisitions estimated to cost six (\$6M) Million dollars to develop this Complete Streets project, and to minimize acquisition costs and property impacts the existing 40' foot segment from 28th Avenue to 22nd Avenue will be developed as a 42' foot cross section with Sharrow Bike Lanes.

In order to start design and property acquisition, FDOT and the Broward MPO require the City to fund over a three year period the cost of the right of way acquisition, leading to the 2021 construction start date.

The right of way acquisition will be managed by the FDOT rights of way office. The attached Locally Funded Agreement is for the professional services phase of the program, estimated to cost \$319,453.00. FDOT requires prepayment into an escrow account for the City's portion of the work; additional Locally Funded Agreements will be presented prior to payment due date for the actual right of way taking in accordance with the approved funding schedule.

On October 5, 2016 the City Commission adopted R-2016-291 which continued the appropriation for previously approved Capital Projects from FY 16 to FY 17 and included funding for the Johnson Street Complete Streets Project; funding is available in account number 34.1416.16523.541.003121.

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by:
Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager
Gus Zambrano, Assistant City Manager
Thomas Barnett, Director, Department of Development Services
Luis A. Lopez, City Engineer